Motion Technologies 331.5   369.9   (38.4)   (10.4%) -   (25.5)   357.0   (12.9)   (3.5%)
Industrial Process 219.0   210.1   8.9   4.2% -   (4.7)   223.7   13.6   6.5%
Connect & Control Technologies 189.1   181.8   7.3   4.0% -   (2.8)   191.9   10.1   5.6%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

First Quarter 2019 & 2018
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q1 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 1515

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
First Quarter  2019 & 2018

3M 2019 3M 2019 3M 2019 3M 2018 3M 2018 3M 2018 % Change % Change

As Reported
Special
Items As Adjusted As Reported

Special
Items As Adjusted

As Reported
2019 vs. 2018

As Adjusted
2019 vs. 2018

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 315.2$   315.2$   342.2$   342.2$   (7.9%) (7.9%)
Industrial Process 215.7 215.7 189.8 189.8 13.6% 13.6%
Connect & Control Technologies 165.0 165.0 157.9 157.9 4.5% 4.5%
Intersegment eliminations (0.4) (0.4) (0.6) (0.6)
   Total Revenue 695.5$   695.5$   689.3$   689.3$   0.9% 0.9%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 19.3% 20   BP 19.5% 18.1% 30   BP 18.4% 120   BP 110   BP
Industrial Process 10.3% 40   BP 10.7% 8.9% 10   BP 9.0% 140   BP 170   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 16.6% 20   BP 16.8% 14.6% 20   BP 14.8% 200   BP 200   BP

   Total Operating Segments 15.9% 30   BP 16.2% 14.8% 20   BP 15.0% 110   BP 120   BP

Income (loss):
Motion Technologies 60.9$   0.7 61.6$   61.9$   1.0 62.9$   (1.6%) (2.1%)
Industrial Process 22.2 0.8   23.0 16.9 0.1   17.0 31.4% 35.3%
Connect & Control Technologies 27.4 0.4   27.8 23.0 0.4   23.4 19.1% 18.8%
   Total Segment Operating Income 110.5$   1.9$   112.4$   101.8$   1.5 103.3$   8.5% 8.8%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent operating items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Q1 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 1616

Percent Change
Q1 2019 Non-GAAP Q1 2019 Q1 2018 Non-GAAP Q1 2018 2019 vs. 2018 2019 vs. 2018

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 110.5$   1.9$   #A 112.4$   101.8$   1.5$   #A 103.3$
Corporate (Expense) (19.9)   12.3   #B (7.6)   8.8   (19.9)   #B (11.1)
Operating Income 90.6   14.2   104.8   110.6   (18.4)   92.2

Interest Income (Expense) 1.1   -   1.1   (0.7)   -   (0.7)
Other Income (Expense) (0.6)   -   (0.6)   (1.1)   -   (1.1)
Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 91.1   14.2   105.3   108.8   (18.4)   90.4

Income Tax (Expense) (19.7)   (4.5)   #C (24.2)   (7.6)   (13.9)   #C (21.5)
Income from Continuing Operations 71.4   9.7   81.1   101.2   (32.3)   68.9

Less: Non Controlling Interest 0.1   -   0.1   0.1   0.1
Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. 71.3$   9.7$   81.0$   101.1$   (32.3)$   68.8$

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.80$   0.11$   0.91$   1.14$   (0.37)$   0.77$   0.14   18.2%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

#A - 2019 includes restructuring and realignment ($1.6M) and a legal accrual ($0.3M).
#A - 2018 includes restructuring costs ($0.9M) and acquisition related costs ($0.6M).

#B - 2019 includes asbestos related expense ($12.6M) and other income primarily from the sale of excess property ($0.3M).
#B - 2018 includes asbestos related benefit ($19.7M) and certain income associated primarily with the sale of excess property ($0.2M).
   Note: ($19.7M) net asbestos related benefit includes a favorable settlement agreement  ($32.1M) offset by asbestos related expense to maintain 10 year accrual ($12.4M).